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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,   CASE NO. 
21 01-4321

V.   
MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT

ANGELICA MARIE MENDEZ Misdemeanor DEJ:

DOB: 4/ 13/ 1998 DEF# 1 Eligible Not Eligible X

Defendants,

COUNT 1

The undersigned, under penalty ofperjury upon information and belief, declares: That the
above named defendant ANGELICA MARIE MENDEZ committed a violation of Vehicle Code

section 31, a misdemeanor, in that on or about 8/ 20/2021, in the County of Riverside, State of
California, the defendant did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly give, orally or in writing,
false information to a peace officer while in the performance of their duties under the provisions
of the California Vehicle Code.  [ 6mo.]

COUNT 2

That the above named defendant ANGELICA MARIE MENDEZ committed a violation of

Penal Code section 148. 5, subdivision( a), a misdemeanor, in that on or about 8/ 20/ 2021, in the

County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully and unlawfully report to a
police officer, deputy sheriff, and member of the California Highway Patrol that a felony and
misdemeanor has been committed knowing that report to be false.  [ 6mo.]



MARSY' S LAW

Information contained in the reports being distributed as discovery in this case may contain
confidential information protected by Marsy' s Law and the amendments to the California
Constitution Section 28. Any victim( s) in any above referenced charge( s) is entitled to be free
from intimidation, harassment, and abuse.  It is unlawful for defendant( s), defense counsel, and

any other person acting on behalf of the defendant( s) to use any information contained in the
reports to locate or harass any victim( s) or the victim( s)' s family or to disclose any information
that is otherwise privileged and confidential by law. Additionally, it is a misdemeanor violation
of California Penal Code § 1054. 2a( 3) to disclose the address and telephone number of a victim

or witness to a defendant, defendant' s family member or anyone else. Note exceptions in
California Penal Code § 1054.2a( a) and( 2).

DISCOVERY REQUEST

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054. 5, subdivision( b), the People are hereby informally
requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code
section 1054. 3.

I declare under penalty of perjury upon information and belief under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Michael A. Hestrin

District Attorney

Dated:    August 27, 2021

d
By: Molly Tucker

g Deputy District Attorney


